CERTIFICATE OF SUFFICIENCY

I, Sabrina M. Oliver, Town Clerk, do hereby certify that I have investigated the petition attached hereto and have found as a fact that said petition is signed by all owners of real property lying in the area described therein, in accordance with G.S. 160A-31.

In witness whereof, I have hereunto set my hand	and affixed the seal of the Town of Chapel Hill,
on May 12 , 2022.	
TO WN OAT	Sabrina M. Oliver, Town Clerk
Orange County, North Carolina	
I certify that Sabrina M. Oliver, Town Clerk personally appeared before me this day, and acknowledging to me that she signed the foregoing document:	
Date: May 12, 2022	
(Official Seal) HARVELING HOTARL	Official Signature of Notary Amy T. Havey, Notary Public Notary's printed or typed name
100	Notary's printed or typed name

My commission expires: May 15, 2025

Petition Requesting Annexation

April 7th, 2022

To the Town Council of the Town of Chapel Hill:

- 1) We, the undersigned owner of real property, respectfully request that the area described below be annexed into the Town of Chapel Hill.
- 2) The area to be annexed is contiguous to the existing primary corporate limits of the Town of Chapel Hill, and includes the following Orange County, NC land parcel.
- 3) This petition is presented under the authority contained in G.S. 160A-31 for contiguous annexations and G.S. 160A-58 for non-contiguous annexations.

Parcel Identification Number:

9870892007

19.654 acres

Total Area to be annexed:

20.170 acres

Survey description:

Commencing from an existing rebar and cap known as McKim & Creed control point # 2 having North Carolina (NAD 83-2011) Grid Coordinates of N: 809,325.00' E: 1,977,466.97', from said control point a bearing and distance of N 16° 21' 25" E 157.10' to an iron rod found on the eastern right of way of Millhouse Road, said iron rod also known as the Point of Beginning (POB) and having North Carolina (NAD 83-2011) Grid Coordinates of N: 809,475.74' E: 1,977,511.21'; thence from said POB and running with the southern line of the Carolina Donor Services property (DB 6665, Pg 839) along the existing Town of Chapel Hill limits the following two calls: N 89° 41′ 13" E 1,144.32' to an iron pipe found; thence continuing N 89° 41′ 13" E 7.26′ to a computed point on a southern corner of the Town of Chapel Hill Property (DB 2827, Pg 371); thence with a western line of said property S 04° 38′ 05" E 96.20' to a computed point on a northern corner of the NR Edge property (DB 6092, Pg 357); thence with a western line of said property S 04° 38′ 05" E 704.38' to an iron pipe found on a northern line of the Reclar Corporation Property (DB 910, Pg 324); thence with said northern line S 88° 46' 21" W 525.27' to an iron pipe found on a western line in the Chip-Orange, Inc. property (DB 2030, Pg 189); thence with said line N 05° 57′ 39″ W 15.16′ to an iron pipe found; thence continuing on said line N 05° 07′ 53″ W a total distance of 139.39′ passing an iron pipe found at 89.64′ to an iron pipe found; thence with a northern line of said property S 81° 17′ 08″ W a total distance of 644.68′ passing an iron pipe found on the western right of way of Millhouse Road at 614.35′ to a computed point in the centerline of Millhouse Road; thence with said centerline of road N 05° 29′ 10″ W 749.95′ to a computed point; thence N 89° 41′ 13″ E 31.87′ to an iron rod found, said iron rod being the point and place of beginning containing 878,590 SF / 20.170 acres, more or less.

Vested Rights:

We acknowledge that any zoning vested rights acquired pursuant to G.S. 160 A-385.1 of G.S. 153A-344.1 must be declared and identified on this petition. We further acknowledge that failure to declare such rights on this petition shall result in a termination of vested rights previously acquired for the property. (If zoning vested rights are claimed, indicate below and attached proof.)

As of the date of this petition, the property owner has been pursuant to lawfully issued permits, and the right of the owner have vested pursuant thereto.

Property Owner Name

Merritt CP1, LLC

Address

2066 Lord Baltimore Dr Baltimore, MD 21244

By: Merritt CP1, LLC

Authorized representative

Name: Keith Wallace

Title: Vice President

Date: 4 7 2022

STATE OF NC

COUNTY OF Wale

I, Brittany Callahan the undersigned Notary Public in and for the aforesaid County and State, certify that Keith Wallace personally came before me this day and acknowledged the due execution of the foregoing instrument.

Witness my hand and notarial seal this the $\frac{1}{2}$ day of $\frac{1}{2}$ day of $\frac{1}{2}$ 2022.

Printed Name: Britany N Callahan , Notary Public Buttany M. Callahan

My Commission expires: June 22, 2025



